

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS

MIKE ZIMMER DIRECTOR

December 7, 2015

Kathryn Simpson Progressive Lifestyles Inc. Suite 11A 6600 Highland Rd. Waterford, MI 48327

RE: License #: AS630296962

Bigelow CLF 10539 Bigelow

Davisburg, MI 48350

Dear Ms. Simpson:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Mildred A. Schwarcz, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

4th Floor, Suite 4B

51111 Woodward Avenue

Mildred Afschronicz

Pontiac, MI 48342 (248) 860-3967

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630296962
License #.	A3030290902
Licensee Name:	Progressive Lifestyles Inc.
Licensee Address:	Suite 11A
	6600 Highland Rd.
	Waterford, MI 48327
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 336-9119
Licensee Designee:	Kathryn Simpson
Administrator:	John Williams
Name of Facility:	Bigelow CLF
	3
Facility Address:	10539 Bigelow
1 domity 7 day 5001	Davisburg, MI 48350
	Davies aligi im 18888
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 620-8807
i domity rereprients in	(2.10) 020 000.
Capacity:	6
	-
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL
	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	DEVELOT WEIGHT, CELL DIO, CDEED

II. Purpose of Addendum

On November 13, 2015, I received a written request submitted by Kathryn Simpson, the licensee designee, for an increase in capacity from 3 to 6 for Bigelow CLF, 10539 Bigelow, Davisburg, Michigan.

III. Methodology

On 12/4/2015, I conducted an on-site inspection to evaluate the facility's compliance with all applicable licensing rules pertaining to environmental health, fire safety and physical plant.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 12/4/2015, the resident bedrooms were measured and the dimensions are as follows:

Bedroom #1 contains 183 square feet of usable floor space and can accommodate up to 2 residents.

Bedroom #2 contains 191 square feet of usable floor space and can accommodate up to 2 residents.

Bedroom #3 contains 183 square feet of usable floor space and can accommodate up to 2 residents.

The living room and the family room contain a total of 377 square feet of living space and this exceeds the requirements for 6 occupants.

The facility can accommodate a maximum of 6 residents.

The facility is in substantial compliance with all applicable licensing rules pertaining to environmental health, physical plant and fire safety.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the terms of the license be modified and the capacity increased from 3 to 6 residents.

Wildred Afschwarez 12/7/2015

Mildred A. Schwarcz Licensing Consultant Date